CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS
AGENDA ITEM
DEPARTMENT HEAD’S SUMMARY FORM

DEPARTMENT: Engineering
AGENDA DATE: June 8, 2010
CONTACT PERSON NAME AND PHONE NUMBER: R. Alan Shubert, P.E., City Engineer X4423

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: 1

SUBJECT: ;
That the City Council approves the expenditure of additional available funding in the amount of fifty nine

thousand four hundred fifteen and 00/100 dollars ($59,415.00) to Arrow Building Corporation for
additional construction costs of the Glory Road Transit Terminal. Change Order 9 provides for labor,
materials and equipment for removal and relocation of the existing driveway for the Shoppes at Glory
Road, , adding no days of contract time [change order nuiber 9] for Contract Number 2009-145. The
new contract sum, including change order 9, is nine million two hundred ninety two thousand nine

hundred eighty and 72/100 dollars (§9,292,982.72).

BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:
The driveway relocation is necessary in order to provide safe and unobstructed access to pedestrians once

the Glory Road Terminal Parking Garage is open. The parking garage will include retail spaces next to
the alley which was previously vacated to be utilized for pedestrians’ access only.

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:
City Council approved a Developer Participation Agreement with El Paso Glory Road, LLC June 24,

2008 in which the City would relocate the developer’s driveway that was vacated for construction of the
Glory Road Transit Terminal. City Council and the Mass Transit Board approved the construction award

of Glory Road Transit Terminal June 2, 2009.

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:
2009 Certificates of Obligation

BOARD / COMMISSION ACTION:
N/A

DEPARTMENT HEAD: %A/L/ /(J/L% /

(If Department Head §ummary Form is initiated by Purchasing, client department
should sign also)

Information copy to appropriate Deputy City Mandger

T T

]

N




RESOLUTION
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO

That the City Council approves the expenditure of additional available funding in
the amount of fifty nine thousand four hundred fifteen and 00/100 dollars (§59,415.00) to
Arrow Building Corporation for additional construction costs of the Glory Road Transit
Terminal. Change Order 9 provides for labor, materials and equipment for removal and
relocation of the existing driveway for the Shoppes at Glory Road, adding no days of
contract time [change order number 9] for Contract Number 2009-145. The new contract
sum, including change order 9, is nine million two hundred ninety two thousand nine

hundred eighty two and 72/100 dollars (§9,292,982.72).

ADOPTED THIS DAY OF , 2010. |

THE CITY OF EL PASO:

John F. Cook, Mayor

ATTEST:

Richarda Duffy Momsen, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM: ‘ - APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:
Mark Shoesmith R. Alan Shubert, P.E{)
Assistant City Attorney City Engineer

56599 Glory Road 9™ amendment 5/10: MSHO

T T

T

M




¢ CITY OF EL PASO ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

o CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER
CHANGE ORDER NO.: 9
DATE: 4/23/2010
[C15cOPE CHANGE [“]CONSTRUCTION CHANGE
PROJECT: GLORY ROAD TRANSIT TERMINAL BID NO.: 2009-145
' DEPT. ID#: s0s00044— JifLJe0] 00
TO (Contractor): ARROW BUILDING CORPORATION PROJ/GRANT/USER: PCPOSMT003
FUND: 44744 271265
ACCOUNT: 508027 N
PO NO.: 2009003367
You are directed to make the following changes to this Contract:
Justification:
Provide labor, materials, and equipment for removal and relocation of existing driveway for the Shoppes at
Glory Road S :
Attachments: Problem/Solution Rationalization
Contractor's Cost Proposals
CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT : 59,415.00
Original Contract Sum 8,994,000.00
Net Change by previous Change Orders 239,567.72
Net Change by previous Construction Quantity Notices 0.00
Contract Sum prior to this Change Order - ’ 9,233,567.72
Contract Sum will be (increased) (decreased) (unchanged) By this Change Order 59,415.00
New-Contract Sum, including this Change Order 9,292,982.72
Total Net Value of Change Orders To Date 298,982.72
Total Net Value of Construction Quantity Notices to Date 0.00°
Contract Time will be (increased)  (decreased) (unchanged) BY ( 0 ) DAYS* Original Contract Days: 475
’ Days by Previous and Current Change Order: 54
Total Days: 529

* Subject to the terms of the Contract, GENERAL CONDITIONS, SECTION 2.5

Net Change Order and Construction Quantity Notice Percentage (Not to exceed 25%) 3.32%

CONTRACTOR

CITY OF EL PASO

ARROW BUILDING CORPORATION

By:

AV
DMiDpiAa V.P.

Type of Frint Name

Type or Print Name

Date

CITY COUNCIL ACTION REQUIRED:

D(] Yes

[ 1No

Date Approved

By: /

R. Alan Shubert, P.E.
City Engineer

572/

Date *

s | @é 'L'/” /D( \l}\@“m




CITY OF EL PASO
REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER

TO: Financial Services, Construction Bidding

FROM: Gilbert Guerrero

FIRM: City of El Paso Engineering

Phone No. 541-4107
DATE: April 19, 2010

RE: Project: Glory Road Transit Terminal
Bid No: 2009-145

Change Order No:__ 9

Please Indicate Type: Construction X__ Scope___
Change in Contract Time: 0 Days
Change Order Amount: $ 59,415.00

Please Indicate Action to PO: Increase_X Decrease____

Justification: Provide labor, materials, and equipment for removal
and relocation of existing driveway away from the new pedestrian
alley adjacent to the Glory Road Parking Garage. .

Attachments: Problem/Solution Rationalization

Contractor’s Cost Proposals

Project Manager Recommends Approval: EN@ NELHMM(@ @EPS‘

W Ww Date: ‘f// g7 /%NM” JIANCE
4 , /

TT T T

i

M




CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER
JUSTIFICATION

Date: April 19, 2010

RE: Glory Road Transit Terminal
Solicitation No.: 2009-145

Problem:
(1) The City of El Paso is to remove and relocate the existing driveway at the alley

between the Shoppes at Glory Road and new Glory Road Terminal Garage.
Work includes demolition and replacement of asphalt, concrete driveway, curb,
landscape & irrigation, retaining wall and metal rail.

Total Cost $ 59,415.00

Project Manager Recommends Approval:

i W /%W/W“ Date: C/j/ /9/[&

Request for Change Order Glory Road Transit Terminal
5/25/2010 Page 1 of 1

T

T

MM




9 ARROW Arrow Building Corporation « 6095 Surety Drive * El Paso, Texas 79905
' ' L (915) 778-1147

FAX (915) 778-5123
www.arrowbldg.com

April 16, 2010

Mr. Mel Herrera

ECM International, Inc.
404 Executive Center Blvd.
El Paso, Texas 79902

Re: Glory Road Transit Terminal and Parking Garage

Dear Mr. Herrera,

We propose to provide labor, materials, and equipment for revisions to the driveway on the
adjacent property per drawings by Quantum Engineering for the sum of $ 59,415.00.

Sincerely,
Arrgw Building Corporation

Davi
Vice President

F 1 |

1

T




ARROW BUILDING CORPORATION 04/16/2010
SUMMARY SHEET 08:25:03 AM
ESTIMATE: Driveway
BID DATE:
DESCRIPTION LABOR MATERIAL SUBCONTRACT TOTAL
0100 General Cond 2,651 3,008 0 10.0% 5,659
0210 Temp Facilities 560 1,200 0 A 1,760
0210 Demolition 0 0 0 See 0300 0
0220 Dirtwork&Paving 0 0 6,750 ATSS 6,750
0280 Landscaping 0 0 1,526 Martinez 1,526
0300 Concrete / Demoiition 0 5,940 24,695 P&A 30,635
0340 Precast Concrete 112 100 0 A 212
0440 Stonework 0 0 330 A 330
0550 Misc Steel 526 5,370 0 A 5,896
3,849 15,618 33,301 52,768
1700 Sales Tax 0 1,288 0 1,288
3,849 16,906 33,301 54,056
1800 Permit EP 0 0 0 0
1800 TDL&R 0 0 0 0
1900 Insurance 0 1,030 0 1,030
1904 Bond Premjums 0 1,500 0 1,500
Adv Exp 56,586
2500 OH&P 5.00% 0 0 2,829
59,415
1700 GR Tax 0.00% 0
TOTAL ESTIMATE 59,415
PROJECT INPUT/INFORMATION
BASE TOTAL 59,415 $ % of Cost
ESTIMATE 60,000 $ 10.00% GENERAL CONDITIONS
CONSTR DURATION 1.00 MONTHS 5.00% OH&P
TOTAL BLDG 2,250 SF 15.00% OH&P TOTAL
CHEGK 26.41 $/SF
1.82% INSURANCE
2.65% BONDS

I 1

T

T




0210 Temp Facilities

sub Adv
A 0 0
Other Bond
Other 0.0%
Other
Ext Unit Labor Unit Material Unit Subcont
0 0 0
Barridcades 1 0 500.00 500 0
SWP 1 500,00 500 700.00 700 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
$/unit 600.00 -
Payroll Taxes 12.00% 60
$/SF 0.53 - - :
comparison# 1,200 560 1,200 0
0210 Demolition sub Adv
See 0300 0 0
Other Bond
Other 0.0%
Other
Ext Unit Labor Unit Material Unit Subcont
0 0 0
0 0] 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
$/unit = ={= —— : : e -
Payroll Taxes 12.00% 0 -
$/SF 0.00 S . ,
comniparison# 0 0 0 0
0220 Dirtwork&Paving sub Adv
ATSS | 6,750 0
Other Bond
Other 0.0%
Other
Ext Unit Labor Unit Material Unit Subcont
0 0 6,750
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
Paving 0 0 30.00 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
$/unit ERR
Payroll Taxes 12.00% 0 -
$/SF 3.00 -
comparison# 0 0 6,750

6,750

T T

T

T




OZSd Landscaping

sub Adv
Martinez 1,526 0
Other Bond
Other 0.0%
Other
Ext Unit Labor Unit Material Unit Subcont
0 0 1,526
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 -0
0 0 0
$/unit ERR -
Payroll Taxes 12.00% 0
$/SF 0.68
comparison# 1,526 0 0 1,526
0300 Concrete / Demolition sub Adv
P&A 24,695 0
Other - Bond
Other 0.0%
Other
Ext Unit Labor Unit Material Unit Subcont
0 0 24,695
0 0 0
Concrete Material 66 0 90.00 5,940 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
$/unit 464.17 S SERNTIR
Payroll Taxes 12.00% 0
$/SF 13.62 ement e e —
comparison# 30,635 0 5,940 24,695
0340 Precast Concrete sub Adv
A 0 0
Other Bond
Other 0.0%
Other
Ext Unit Labor Unit Material Unit Subcont
0 0 0
0 0 0
Car Stops 2 50.00 100 50.00 100 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
$/unit 50.00 ~---- : »
Payroll Taxes 12.00% 12 memeemn
$ISF 0.04 — e immm -
comparison# 100 112 100 0

T Iy

M7




0440 Stonework

sub Adv
A 0 0
Other Bond
Other 0.0%
Other
Ext Unit Labor Unit Material Unit Subcont
0 0 0
0 0 0
perch 3 0 0 110.00 330
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 -0
0 0 0
$/unit 110.00
Payroll Taxes 12.00% 0
$/SF 0.15 -- -
comparison# 330. 0 0 330
0550 Misc Steel sub Adv
A 0 0
Other Bond
Other 0.0%
Other ‘
Ext Unit Labor Unit Material Unit Subcornit
0 0 0
0 0 0
Pipe Rail 45 10.00 450 100.00 4,500 0
Flume Cover 2 10.00 20 60.00 120 0
Door 6 0 125.00 750 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
‘$/unit 101.32 -- - = '
Payroll Taxes 12.00% 56 ,
$/SF 2.39 - - imemimaiiain e
526 5,370 0

comparison#

5,370

B X LA A

T

T




oo " BIDPROPOSAL R
ARROW BUILDING CORPORATION =~ T R -

e

INCL.. E

o
SR
e
RS TR

e ; o : di

A Sl eSS Sl e

‘ T
S

N
3

SR
A

RN

rRon) phTyerae,
SR R

i : X R R s R ;11
PR A it g I A 3 A LRGN g i i RENRIK (i

S

St : : B £ 3

ARG ooy R v O RO R R ) R SO SN SR P R i 3 X el
e S B TR e ¢ Sy W 3 SRR 3 A ATt SR S ; 3 S
SRS ; : DRAbi K : Seasal
ATER TG g T oy > T

e e

i3 S TAHY R SRR § & X U

i o 3 o i
S S

oy

LI

KNS

AT
R

ST
o

SR 3 2 RN
S e e BoEEEE O

i

L

ST

T




ARROW BUILDING CORPORATION B O

| EE‘@_A— Do Jos: bt EB |

e ESTIMATE

AL,

Rt

N
SERED R
CSECIN
e B
Y z
Gone
5 5
o e I
SidEanay :
e ;
$ RELURET
SR LA
RS e WSS
Ll Gl
el S
AU AL
SRR A TR
CaRGUHR R R
ORI
i
s e R RS TS
o AR A T ey
;s;;'_; Y o PR
W o
G 3 3}‘}21,&\:‘:»«@
FhoeatETRer| S LN R
e e e
i S 5 S
G ;gsé .Q? e o e
NN S g
Sa b fa A 2
o
e

R el

S

LS i

e
— rNCeeT

Ty

N T

=

__prone [ versac [

—TELNAe L




APR-8%9-2B18 11:41 AM P&A CONMCRETE CONSTRUCTIO 215877 3778

4

P&A Concrete Construction, Inc,

P.0. Box 3056
Canutillo, TX, 79835
(915) 877-3778

PROPOSAL

April 9,2010

ATTN: David Diaz
To: Arrow Building Corp.
6095 Surety Dr.
El Paso, TX. 79905
Re: Drive Revisions for the Shops at Glory Road

Saw cut & demolish existing asphalt, driveway, sidewalk & concrete island, curbs & rock
wall w/footings
Haul away all debris & excess dirt

Excavate footing (additional if rock & boulders)
#4 Rebar reinforcing @ 12” O.C.E.W,
Backfill & compaction

New concrete curb island w/ flume
New concrete driveway w/ reinforcing
Sidewalk w/ handicap ramp

Exclusions: remove irrigation lines, Ready-Mix 3000 PSI, handrails & sleeves, lab
testing, permits, rock wall, barricades, wheel stops, landscaping, storm water pollution
control, Base material work for new paving,

Amount; § 24,695.00

.82

T T T

]

T




e

R
ON ™IS

GLORY ROAD

i
ST

X

—

N52°30°00"E.

=

T

2

2

-,

&3 2 AL
14

=

EXISTING BUILDING

FE'S

SCALE: 1" = §

NORTH

BROPERTY LNE—_ | . .

- 50" M.

% 'STORMWAT‘ER '-POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN

T r :-APPRDMM TRANSTION

ESTING
PAVEMENT— -
10 REM N_\

12" MIN.

FOUNDATION COURSE
& Wi

izt

1—-Pl?(!PERT‘f UNE

BLAN

GENERAL NOTES: . :
1. THE COARSE AGGREGATE SHALL 1 OPEN GRADED WITH A SIZE OF 3°
0 8" GRADATION MUST PERLAT INTERLOCKING OF AGGREGATE MATERIAL.
- . 2. THE APPROACH TRAKSTIONS SHOULD BE NO STEEPER THAN &:1 AND
CONSTRUCTED AS DIRECTED DY THE ENGIHEER, . B .
o 3. THE CONSTRUGTION DT FOUNDATION COURSE SHALL BE FLEXIBLE BASE .
OR OTHER MATERIAL AS APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER. .. .
4. THE CONSTRUCTION EXIT SHALL OE GRADED TO ALLOW DRAHAGE TO A N :
SEDIMENT TRAPPING DEMICE.
5. AT INTERSECTIONS THE COHSTRUCTION EXIT SHALL PROVDE A 5' WDE
PEDESTRIAN SIRIP. -

CcTiO!
SCALE: NTS .

APPROACH TRANSHION

B

LEGEND.

PROPOSED TEUPORARY
STABIUZED COHSIRUCT

. ’ !

1, SAND FILLED SOCKS OR "ENGINEER APPROVED |
DEBRIS REMOVAL,

SAND ALLED SOCKS OR °ENGINEER APFROVED |
PROJECT DOCUMENTS OR AS DIRECTED BY THE §

3. STANDARD SIZE OF SAND FILLED SOCKS OR °E}
6" DIAVETER. IN SEVERE FLOW SITUATIONS, THE
12" DIAMETER. THE SOCKS CAN BC STACKED O

4. THE S0CKS SHALL EE.DDNSTRUCIED OF A3 OR
MESH NETTNG MATERIAL AND FILLED WITH SAND

. THE SOCKS SHALL ETTHER BE MADE ON-STE O

HARIENANGE

THE CONTRAGTOR SHALL MAINTAIN SOCKS IR A
INSPECTED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL. REMOVE SEDIMENTS CO
THE EXPOSED HEIGHT OF THE SOCKS, OR AS on

IF THE SOCKS REQUIRE R'EPAIR, nsmimam:s 3

. THE SOCKS HAY BE REMOVED OR DISPERSED O
WLL-BE DISPOSED OF IN NORMAL TRASH CONTA

L

~

T I




| I EXISTHG SIDEWALK T(

0
. I REMAN UNDISTURSED -\

STING CURB ARD —
TTER 70 REMAIN
UNDISTURBED

\ '

ACTOR TO PILED
STHG ELEVATIDNS

i
!
o
zagg
WCURBAND—4.
TIER REFER 3
TAIL 6 THIS WEY. r
|

©gy

ISION JONT—1
™ JO 7" SEALANT

BasTIG I.IG"
POLE 70 REUAIN
JNDISTURBED

HEW 5’ SIDEWALK=—1"

O

’,) JAND GUTTER.

4|

%

I S

£
'3
4
g
- §
8

REFER T0 DETAL || X

11 THIS SHEET.

R=15"

I

e
ISTNG ROCKWALL TO

BY SPECTRUM ENGINEERING 7/8/2008

. E\ q ’nawn UNDISTURBED.
) EUSTNG CURB AND GUTTER
Win T REMAN UNOISTURBED, | .
C N T —|umis oF saweuT. AT
(] I/ | ExsivG wAlL Axp cu SAWCUT AND MATCH
o EXISTING PAVEMENT

" ELEVATIONS. REFER 10

DETAL 7 THIS SHEET.

10:1 SLOPE
oA
ik
i

iA.70
NOISTURBED

.\'?‘,‘LJH

3SR

\—- REFER 10 GRADING AND DRAWWAGE PLAN m:imm\

EXSTING ASPHALT < -
PAVOIENT TO REMAN S
URDISTURBED

& s

AN

DOOR GJARD 6°%X6" X &'
MOUNTED VERTICALLY ON NETAL
B00R, OF DUUPSTER.

289774
e

PLAN PREPARED BY SPECTRUM
ENCINEERING 7/5/2008

REFER TO GRADING AND ORAINAGE

3
¥

=3

o
G

/—'

rax. ot
PAGPIRIY L3

5 sooux

KUT A0 MAYGH DRSTHE
3 PAVOUENT FLEVAVONS

SAYEUTHY 10
UNCRIRREED

/2 APPAOVED P!
DAoL Jour wrmn.

2% VAX CADSS-BLOnT
2

172" MRROED

NOTES.
L ML e 9
Lot

SCALE: NTS

@TYPICAL DRIVEWAY SECT ON "A—A"

POOFOREED
FAVUINT AS SHTIED

/2 PIEMOLDED
DOMEGH JINT UATERLL
WH JONT SERNT

R
= . PLAN PREPAR

EFER TO GRAD)NG AND DRNNA(IIE
8Y QUANTUU ~J
ENGIHEERING CONSUL'IANTS I, ©
07/07/

- ] =
HEW CONCRETE WAL
To DETAL 2

2009

'GRADING PLAN

NORTH

SCALE: 17 =

e S0 Wk e -
. ; sanmels oc o ——
. . TP O AL PUATE SALL
OC (T, WK 0" O CONG.
I/3'E3/E" UM YAKD T0 ML

mn;nmwamw
Toos b5 38 ok

e, o mnmmnnmwAmvmu‘

2.4
0 ok oF Ao XDt

3 PANT GREY AS TTOFD.

sAvAED
STIRL RATE

Fat
SURCHADE CONPACTED
RXCASRL B 1887,

cui o]
T TR .

CONDETE BAIL
ER VR o oA
% CORRET QU

PCATUND DT,
mmmn!n‘mrumn-wmmn_ﬁ‘on

BUIL KAVE A SNIAIM COUPREETVE STROWKIH OF 3000
SR, CUTIEA, N REWUANS UL T AT NFED,

FOn SOEW)
DPAm vAmnn. REQUFRED

CURD ACTUANL, ¥} z‘
oty nmnn ATTIAL G Coui.

PREVLDD ALPH
3 SNGUDE UKIR um st g¢

ar

i, oF 942 UAE ODISTY 4S MR ASH e
Brsson s mm Arer oc N TORMNG FDR EURAS.
DORSION S 70 SowiLk AY 10 ac.

CONCRETE CURB & GUTIER DETA[LS

D 020%:¢

0,
eoc
UDDOoOo

DXTAVATE ESR-C MAT

TOTALS
T A KT UE 40 AT
CORFRCTL N AFoRL

0202
ooooo

NT SECTION -

SCALE: N.T.S.

JUNCTURE OF NEW CONCRETE AND

EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT

AT 1T

1/Z, PRodoLDm Dossal

Py e

¥ X1 K 34" ORAVEL
CCHTPUS WRAPPED
CEQTEXTAL FADNIC

bemtt 34—

B il

et

T ST

@

12—

ODIFIED_CONCR

L
LIL—-

T B

W

BT,
FROTEH 10

DETAL TOR

CTYPICAL PAVIUERT SECTION"
ADOCTOHAL TFORUATION.

JUNCTURE C
ANDEXIS]

T I T




